			   THB 6 Series
			   Application Note
THB 6 Series
5-6W, Wide Input Range DIP, Single & Dual Output DC/DC Converters
Features
► Efficiency up to 80%
► 3000VAC Isolation

�
Part Number Structure
Input reflected-ripple current measurement test set up
Component Value Reference Component Value Reference
L 4.7µH ----- L 4.7µH -----
C
220µF
(ESR<1.0Ω at
100KHz)
Aluminum
Electrolytic
Capacitor
C 220µF (ESR<1.0Ω
at 100KHz)
Aluminum
Electrolytic
Capacitor
Peak-to-peak output ripple & noise measurement test set up
Use a Cout 0.47 µF ceramic capacitor.  Scope measurement should be made by using a BNC socket,
measurement bandwidth is 0-20 MHz. Position the load between 50 mm and 75 mm from the DC/DC
Converter.
+Out
-Out
+Vin
-Vin
Single Output
DC / DC
Converter
Resistive
LoadScope
Copper Strip
Cout
Copper Strip
+Out
-Out
+Vin
-Vin
Dual Output
DC / DC
Converter
Resistive
Load
Scope
Copper Strip
Cout
Com.
ScopeCout
Copper Strip
Copper Strip
Output voltage and efficiency measurement test set up
üüü V
+Vin
-Vin
V
-Vo
+Vo
Load
CONTACT AND DISTRIBUTION LOSSESCONTACT AND DISTRIBUTION LOSSES
			   THB 6 Series
Application Note
�
EMC considerations
Single Output Dual Output
Recommended circuit to comply EN55022 Class B Limits
Single Output Dual Output
Recommended PCB Layout with Input Filter
To: comply with EN55022 CLASS B following components are needed:
Model Component Value
THB 6-12xx
C1 4.7µF/25V 1206 MLCC
C3 100pF/6KV 2211 MLCC